
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 26 February 2018 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

 (Pages 1 - 3)  

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports  

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)185 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Demand Notices) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2018 

   

2.2 SL(5)186 - The Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2018 

   

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.3 SL(5)183 - The Children (Secure Accommodation) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2018 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.1 SL(5)184 - The Care and Support (Charging) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 4 - 18) 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum  

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 4 – Report  

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.7 

   

4.1 SL(5)187 -  Code of Practice on the Exercise of Social Services Functions in 

Relation to Part 4 (Direct Payments and Choice of Accommodation) and Part 5 

(Charging and Financial Assessment) of the Social Services and Well-Being 

(Wales) Act 2014  

 (Pages 19 - 20) 

Code of Practice on the Exercise of Social Services Functions in Relation to 

Part 4 (Direct Payments and Choice of Accommodation) and Part 5 (Charging 

and Financial Assessment) of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 

2014 

 

Code of Practice on the Exercise of Social Services Functions in Relation to 

Part 4 (Direct Payments and Choice of Accommodation) and Part 5 (Charging 

and Financial Assessment) of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 

2014 – Explanatory Memorandum 

 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 5 - Report 

4.2 SL(5)188 - Code of practice and guidance on the exercise of social services 

functions and partnership arrangements in relation to part 6 (looked after 

and accommodated children) of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) 

Act 2014  

 (Pages 21 - 23) 

Code of practice and guidance on the exercise of social services functions 

and partnership arrangements in relation to part 6 (looked after and 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71871/SL5187%20-%20Code%20of%20Practice%20on%20the%20Exercise%20of%20Social%20Services%20Functions%20in%20Relation%20to%20Part%204%20Dir.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71871/SL5187%20-%20Code%20of%20Practice%20on%20the%20Exercise%20of%20Social%20Services%20Functions%20in%20Relation%20to%20Part%204%20Dir.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71871/SL5187%20-%20Code%20of%20Practice%20on%20the%20Exercise%20of%20Social%20Services%20Functions%20in%20Relation%20to%20Part%204%20Dir.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71871/SL5187%20-%20Code%20of%20Practice%20on%20the%20Exercise%20of%20Social%20Services%20Functions%20in%20Relation%20to%20Part%204%20Dir.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71872/SL5187%20-%20EM%20Code%20of%20Practice%20on%20the%20Exercise%20of%20Social%20Services%20Functions%20in%20Relation%20to%20Part%204%20.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71872/SL5187%20-%20EM%20Code%20of%20Practice%20on%20the%20Exercise%20of%20Social%20Services%20Functions%20in%20Relation%20to%20Part%204%20.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71872/SL5187%20-%20EM%20Code%20of%20Practice%20on%20the%20Exercise%20of%20Social%20Services%20Functions%20in%20Relation%20to%20Part%204%20.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71872/SL5187%20-%20EM%20Code%20of%20Practice%20on%20the%20Exercise%20of%20Social%20Services%20Functions%20in%20Relation%20to%20Part%204%20.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71880/SL5188%20-%20Code%20of%20practice%20and%20guidance%20on%20the%20exercise%20of%20social%20services%20functions%20and%20partnershi.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71880/SL5188%20-%20Code%20of%20practice%20and%20guidance%20on%20the%20exercise%20of%20social%20services%20functions%20and%20partnershi.pdf


accommodated children) of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 

2014 

 

Code of practice and guidance on the exercise of social services functions 

and partnership arrangements in relation to part 6 (looked after and 

accommodated children) of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 

2014 – Explanatory Memorandum 

 

 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 6 - Report 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 7 – Note from the Minister for Children and Social Care 

5 Papers to note 

   

5.1 SL(5)170 - The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 24 - 27) 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 8 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 9 

February 2018 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 9 - Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 26 

January 2018 

5.2 SL(5)150 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2017  

 (Pages 28 - 30) 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 10 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs, 13 February 2018 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 11 - Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs, 23 January 2018 

5.3 Welsh Government Written Statement: Report on the implementation of Law 

Commission proposals  

 (Pages 31 - 38) 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 12 - Welsh Government Written Statement: Report on 

the implementation of Law Commission proposals 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71880/SL5188%20-%20Code%20of%20practice%20and%20guidance%20on%20the%20exercise%20of%20social%20services%20functions%20and%20partnershi.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71880/SL5188%20-%20Code%20of%20practice%20and%20guidance%20on%20the%20exercise%20of%20social%20services%20functions%20and%20partnershi.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71881/SL5188%20-%20EM%20Code%20of%20practice%20and%20guidance%20on%20the%20exercise%20of%20social%20services%20functions%20and%20partner.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71881/SL5188%20-%20EM%20Code%20of%20practice%20and%20guidance%20on%20the%20exercise%20of%20social%20services%20functions%20and%20partner.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71881/SL5188%20-%20EM%20Code%20of%20practice%20and%20guidance%20on%20the%20exercise%20of%20social%20services%20functions%20and%20partner.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s71881/SL5188%20-%20EM%20Code%20of%20practice%20and%20guidance%20on%20the%20exercise%20of%20social%20services%20functions%20and%20partner.pdf


5.4 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Letter from the 

Minister for Housing and Regeneration  

 (Pages 39 - 44) 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 13 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and 

Regeneration, 21 February 2018 

5.5 UK governance post-Brexit: Letter from the First Minister  

 (Page 45) 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 14 – Letter from the First Minister, 19 February 2018 

5.6 The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill: Letter from the Chair of the External 

Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee  

 (Pages 46 - 57) 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 15 – Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and 

Additional Legislation Committee 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

7 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill: Draft Report 

 (Pages 58 - 81)  

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 16 – Draft report 

8 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Draft Report 

 (Pages 82 - 122)  

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 17 – Draft Report 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 18 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 15 

January 2018 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 19 – Letter from Simon Thomas AM, 30 January 2018 

CLA(5)-07-18 – Paper 20 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance,8 

February 2018  

Date of the next meeting  

 

5 March 2018 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

26 February 2018  

SL(5)185 –  

Procedure: Negative 

The Non-Domestic Rating (Demand Notices) (Wales) Regulations 2017 (“the 2017 

Regulations”) (S.I. 2017/113 (W. 39)) provide for the contents of non-domestic rates 

demand notices which are served by or on behalf of billing authorities in Wales. 

Schedule 2 to the 2017 Regulations sets out the information which must be included in 

the explanatory notes that must accompany a demand notice, which includes 

information as to the small business rates relief scheme that is applicable in Wales. 

The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order 2017 (“the 2017 Small 

Business Relief Order”) (S.I. 2017/1229 (W. 293)) introduces a new small business rates 

relief scheme in Wales from 1 April 2018. These Regulations amend Schedule 2 to the 

2017 Regulations so that the information provided in the explanatory notes that 

accompany demand notices issued in relation to financial years beginning on or after 1 

April 2018, refers to the 2017 Small Business Relief Order. 

Parent Act: Local Government Finance Act 1988 

Date Made: 31 January 2018 

Date Laid: 2 February 2018 

Coming into force date: 23 February 2018 

SL(5)X186 – The Care Planning, Placement and Case Review 

Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the Care Wales Planning, Placement and Case Review (Wales) 

Regulations 2015 (“the 2015 Regulations”).   

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Part 3 of the 2015 Regulations contains general provisions about the placement of a 

looked after child, with regulation 12 making specific provision in relation to out of 

area placements. 

Regulation 2 of these Regulations adds to the information which must be notified by 

the responsible authority to the out of area local authority or the local authority in 

England in whose area the child has been placed under regulation 12(8) of the 2015 

Regulations, and which must be supplied not later than 24 hours after the placement is 

made. 

Parent Act: Social Services (Wales) Act 2014 

Date Made: 29 January 2018 

Date Laid: 2 February 2018 

Coming into force date: 2 April 2018 

SL(5)183 – The Children (Secure Accommodation) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2018 

Procedure: Affirmative 

These Regulations make amendments to the Children (Secure Accommodation) (Wales) 

Regulations 2015 (“the Secure Accommodation Regulations”). 

The amendment to the definition of “secure accommodation” in regulation 1 of the 

Secure Accommodation Regulations to include secure accommodation in Scotland has 

effect so that placement of a child by a Welsh local authority in secure accommodation 

in Scotland is subject to the same safeguards which apply to placements in England 

and Wales. 

The amendment to paragraph (5) of regulation 1 is consequential on the coming into 

force of Part 1 of the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 (“the 

2016 Act”). Secure accommodation services in Wales are regulated under the 2016 Act 

from 2 April 2018. 

The amendment to regulation 4 makes clear who is able to apply for a secure 

accommodation order in cases which do not involve looked after children as provided 

for by regulation 16.  

Pack Page 2



 

The amendments to regulations 6 and 7 clarify that the maximum periods set in those 

two regulations apply to an order of the court made in relation to secure 

accommodation in Wales. 

The amendment to regulation 8 is consequential on the amendment to the definition 

of “secure accommodation” in regulation 1 and clarifies that the restriction applies in 

relation to placement of looked after childre
[...]
te “£80”; 

(b) in regulation 11 (relevant capital limit), in 

paragraph (2)(a), for “£30,000” substitute 

“£40,000”;  

(c) in regulation 13 (minimum income amount 

where a person is provided with 

                                                                               
(1) 2014 anaw 4. 
(2) S.I. 2015/1843 (W. 271), as amended by S.I. 2017/214 (W. 

58).  

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 6



 4

accommodation in a care home) for “£27.50” 

substitute “£28.50”;  

(d) in regulation 22 (maximum weekly 

contribution or reimbursement for non-

residential care and support), in paragraph (1), 

for “£70” substitute “£80”; and 

(e) in regulation 28 (minimum income amount 

where a person is provided with 

accommodation in a care home) for “£27.50” 

substitute “£28.50”. 

 

 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Minister for Children and Social Care, under authority 

of the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 

Services, one of the Welsh Ministers 

30 January 2018 

 

 

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 7



Explanatory Memorandum to the Care and Support (Charging) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2018  
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Health and Social Services 
Group and is laid before the National Assembly for Wales in conjunction with the above 
subordinate legislation and in accordance with Standing Order 27.1  
 
Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of the 
expected impact of the Care and Support (Charging) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 
2018 in relation to charging under Parts 4 and 5 of the Social Services and Well-being 
(Wales) Act 2014. I am satisfied that the benefits justify the likely costs. 
 
 
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies AM 
Minister for Children and Social Care 
2 February 2018 
 

Pack Page 8



 Part 1 – OVERVIEW 

1. Description 

The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (the “Act”) brings
[...]
ill continue to monitor the impact of the amending regulations 
on areas such as the Welsh language, the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child, 
Older People and Equality. 

Pack Page 16



 

SL(5)184 – The Care and Support (Charging) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Care and Support (Charging) (Wales) Regulations 2015 (“the 2015 

Regulations”).  

The 2015 Regulations set out the requirements which local authorities must follow when making a 

determination of the amount of the charges which apply in relation to care and support which they are 

providing or arranging or propose to provide or arrange in the course of carrying out their functions 

under Part 4 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (“the Act”). The 2015 Regulations 

also contain parallel provisions setting out requirements which apply where a local authority makes 

direct payments to meet a person’s need for care and support.  

These Regulations amend Part 2 of the 2015 Regulations (charging under Part 5 of the Act) as follows: 

—the amount of the maximum weekly charge for non-residential care and support is increased from £70 

to £80,  

—the relevant capital limit for residential care is increased from £30,000 to £40,000,   

—the weekly minimum income amount where a person is provided with accommodation in a care home 

is increased from £27.50 to £28.50.  

These Regulations amend Part 4 of the 2015 Regulations (contributions and reimbursements for direct 

payments) as follows: 

—the amount of the maximum weekly contribution or reimbursement for non-residential care and 

support is increased from £70 to £80, 

—the weekly minimum income amount where a person is provided with accommodation in a care home 

and receives direct payments under the Act is increased from £27.50 to £28.50. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3(ii) in respect of this instrument, in that it 

is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the 

Assembly. 

Regulation 2(b) increases the capital limit which applies to charging for residential care from £30,000 to 

£40,000. The capital limit determines whether a person pays for the full cost of their residential care, or 

whether they receive financial support towards the cost from their local authority. 

Pack Page 17



 

The move is part of the Welsh Government’s Programme for Government commitment to increase the 

capital limit used by local authorities who charge for residential care from £24,000 to £50,000 during the 

current Assembly term. 

The increase is being delivered in a phased approach, which commenced from April 2017 when the limit 

in relation to residential care was increased to £30,000. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

2 February 2018 

Pack Page 18



 

SL(5)187 – Code of Practice on the exercise of social services 

functions in relation to Part 4 (direct payments and choice of 

accommodation) and Part 5 (charging and financial assessment) 

of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

Background and Purpose 

This code of practice is issued under section 145 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

(the “Act”). 

This code, and the regulations to which it refers, set out the requirements for local authorities in relation 

to: 

 setting a contribution or reimbursement in connection with direct payments under sections 50-53 

of the Act (Direct payments); 

 the choice of accommodation for those i
[...]
his code. 

The Committee welcomes the clarity of the code in respect of things that “must” be done and things that 

“should” be done, and how the introduction to the code clearly sets the scene in respect of the difference 

between the use of “must” and “should” in the code. 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

9 February 2018 

Pack Page 20



 

SL(5)188 – Code of Practice and guidance on the exercise of 

social services functions and partnership arrangements in 

relation to Part 6 (looked after and accommodated children) of 

the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014.  Including 

children and young people who are leaving or who have left 

care.   

Background and Purpose 

This code of practice is issued under section 145 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

(‘the Act’). 

This code aims to set out local authority responsibilities under the Act for: 

 care and support plans in relation to looked after children and young people, including education 

and health; 

 the ways in which looked after children are to be accommodated and maintained, including 

placements of looked after children; 

 contact and visits to looked after and previously looked after children, including independent 

visitors; 

 arrangements for leaving care, personal advisers, pathway plans and assessments, suitable 

accommodation and support for higher education; 

 secure accommodation; 

 children accommodated in other types of establishment (by health and education authorities, or 

in care homes or independent hospitals). 

Procedure 

A draft of the code must be laid before the Assembly. If, within 40 days (excluding any time when the 

Assembly is dissolved or is in recess for more than 4 days) of the draft being laid, the Assembly resolves 

not to approve the draft code then the Welsh Ministers must not issue the code.  

If no such resolution is made, the Welsh Ministers must issue the code (in the form of the draft) and the 

code comes into force on a day specified in an order made by the Welsh Ministers. 

Scrutiny under Standing Order 21.7 

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.7 in respect of this code. 

The Committee welcomes the clarity of the code in respect of things that “must” be done and things that 

“should” be done, and how the introduction to the code clearly sets the scene in respect of the difference 

between the use of “must” and “should” in the code. 

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 4.2



 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

9 February 2018 

Pack Page 22



 

Dear Mick   

I would like to acknowledge, with thanks, the Committee’s positive feedback 

on the clarity of wording and intent within the (revised) Parts 4&5 and Part 6 

codes of practice, under the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act, 

recently laid before the Assembly.    

When co-developing with stakeholders the inaugural suite of codes under 

the Act, issued in December 2015, Ministers were keen to highlight the 

aspects with which local authorities – when exercising their social services 

functions – would be required to comply and those where the application of 

local discretion was more appropriate.  This successful formula will continue 

as, from time to time, we revise existing codes and new codes are brought 

forward.     

  

Huw Irranca- Davies AM  

Minister for Children and Social Care      

Pack Page 23



Jeremy Miles AC/AM 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol/Counsel General 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

PSCounselGeneral@gov.wales 

               YP.CwnslerCyffredinol@llyw.cymru 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymrae
[...]
roblem – and one option is to dis-apply the rule, which would mean that definitions would 

be required in subordinate legislation. 

I am absolutely persuaded of the need for greater accessibility in legislation but I am not 

persuaded that doing so piecemeal is necessarily the best way to achieve the outcome we 

all desire. However even without legislative reform, there is scope for improving accessibility 

in other ways for example through use of footnotes referencing key definitions in the parent 

legislation (as you note in your letter).  We will certainly look to make greater use of such 

approaches in future where that can improve accessibility. We will also be looking at how 

the explanatory notes can be better used to highlight for the reader of legislation where 

definitions can be found.  

I hope this reassures the Committee of our commitment to taking action to improve the 

accessibility of Welsh law, and to good drafting practice. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

 

 
Jeremy Miles  

Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol 
Counsel General 

Pack Page 25



 

 

26 January 2018 

Dear Mark 

The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

I am writing in relation to The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) 
(Wales) Regulations 2018. The Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
considered this Statutory Instrument at its meeting on 22 January 2018. 

The Committee has, on more than one occasion, raised concerns around reliance 
on legal rules (as found in section 11 of the Interpretation Act 1978). The majority 
of readers of legislation are not familiar with such rules. 

The Welsh Government may be surprised at the range of queries the 
Committee’s clerks and legal advisers receive from members of the public who 
have misunderstood the meaning and application of legislation that passes 
through the Assembly. There have even been examples of lawyers who have 
failed to understand our legislation because of difficulties relating to definitions 
and how those definitions apply in relation to Wales. This is quite understandable 
– not everyone is a public lawyer who deals with the intricacies of Welsh 
legislation on a day to day basis. 

The Committee believes that if something small can be done to help readers 
understand legislation (including something as small and simple as including a 
footnote in these regulations) then that should always be done. 

We expect that these issues will come up again on a regular basis, and the 
Committee will continue to report where it thinks that legislation could be made 
more accessible and easier to read. We also expect that these issues would form 
part of our considerations should the Welsh Government introduce an 
Interpretation Bill for Wales. 

I am copying this letter to the Counsel General. 

Mark Drakeford AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Pack Page 26



 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mick Antoniw 
Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 27



Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 5.2



Pack Page 29



Report on the implementation of Law 
Commission proposals

February 2018

Presented to the National Assembly for Wales 
pursuant to Section 3C of the Law Commissions Act 1965 
as inserted by Section 25 of the Wales Act 2014 

© Crown copyright 2018, Welsh Government. WG34167 Digital ISBN 978-1-78903-624-4

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 5.3



 

1 

 

 
 
 
Contents  
 
 
 
Introduction 
 
Scope of the report 
 
Proposals that have been implemented 
 
Proposals that have not yet been implemented 
 
Decisions taken not to implement 
 
  

Pack Page 32



 

2 

 

 
Introduction  
 
 

I am pleased to present this report which relates to the implementation of Law 
Commission proposals. This is the third annual report to be presented 
following the passing of the Wales Act 2014.  
 
The Act amended the Law Commissions Act 1965 to place a duty on the 
Welsh Ministers to report to t
[...]
aeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA(L)/RE/0073/18 
 
Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair  
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 
 

 
21 February 2018 

 
Dear Mick,  
 
I would like to thank the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee for its scrutiny of 
the Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill during Stage 1 of the legislative 
process.  I have set out responses to the ten recommendations made in the Committee’s 
Stage 1 scrutiny report on the Bill below. 
 
1) We recommend that the Minister justifies during the Stage 1 debate the reasons for 

introducing a Bill that amends existing UK legislation rather than one that is 
consolidated and free-standing. 

 
I accept this recommendation and am happy to reiterate and add to the points I made in my 
opening speech in the General Principles debate as to the reasons why we did not 
introduce a Bill to consolidate legislation in this area. 
 
The Welsh Government is grateful for the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee’s continued interest in, and support for, the consolidation of devolved law. 
 
We are very conscious of the benefits of consolidating the devolved law of Wales, thereby 
making that law easier to find and easier to understand, and increasing the amount of 
bilingual law in devolved areas. Our response to the Law Commission’s recommendations 
in the Commission’s report on the Form and Accessibility of the Law Applicable in Wales 
was clear about the benefits of consolidation. 
 
However, as I am sure the Committee appreciates, there is likely to be a continuing need 
for Bills to change the law for particular purposes and, even though our long term aim is to 
consolidate devolved Wel
[...]
that its approach would not preclude other 
avenues being pursued to establish scrutiny arrangements. 

The Assembly’s Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee is due to report on 
its preferred scrutiny arrangements in late February. We will write again with a view 
on these once the view of that committee is known.  

 

Pack Page 57



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 82

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)184 - The Care and Support (Charging) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-07-18 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-07-18 - Paper 4

	4.1 SL(5)187 -  Code of Practice on the Exercise of Social Services Functions in Relation to Part 4 (Direct Payments and Choice of Accommodation) and Part 5 (Charging and Financial Assessment) of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014
	4.2 SL(5)188 - Code of practice and guidance on the exercise of social services functions and partnership arrangements in relation to part 6 (looked after and accommodated children) of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014
	CLA(5)-07-18 - Paper 7

	5.1 SL(5)170 - The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-07-18 - Paper 9

	5.2 SL(5)150 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2017
	CLA(5)-07-18 - Paper 11

	5.3 Welsh Government Written Statement: Report on the implementation of Law Commission proposals
	5.4 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration
	5.5 UK governance post-Brexit: Letter from the First Minister
	5.6 The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill: Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee
	7 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill: Draft Report
	8 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Draft Report
	CLA(5)-07-18 - Paper 18
	CLA(5)-07-18 - Paper 19
	CLA(5)-07-18 - Paper 20






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 26 February 2018 

Meeting time: 14. - 15.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4495 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Mandy Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)185 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Demand Notices) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2018  

2.2 SL(5)186 - The Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2018  

2.3 SL(5)183 - The Children (Secure Accommodation) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instruments and was contnet. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)184 - The Care and Support (Charging) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the merits point identified.  



4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.7  

4.1 SL(5)187 -  Code of Practice on the Exercise of Social Services Functions in 

Relation to Part 4 (Direct Payments and Choice of Accommodation) and Part 5 

(Charging and Financial Assessment) of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) 

Act 2014  

4.2 SL(5)188 - Code of practice and guidance on the exercise of social services 

functions and partnership arrangements in relation to part 6 (looked after and 

accommodated children) of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014  

The Committee considered the codes and will report to the Assembly in line with the 

points identified. 

The Committee welcomed the clarity of drafting in the codes and noted the letter from 

the Minister for Children and Social Care. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 SL(5)170 - The Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

5.2 SL(5)150 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2017  

The Committee noted the letter form the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and 

Rural Affairs.  

5.3 Welsh Government Written Statement: Report on the implementation of Law 

Commission proposals  

The Committee noted the statement and report. It agreed to write to the Welsh 

Goivernment tro ascertain whether it has now identified a suitable area for law reform.   



5.4 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Minister for 

Housing and Regeneration  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister.  

5.5 UK governance post-Brexit: Letter from the First Minister  

The Committee noted the letter form the First Minister. 

5.6 The European Union (Withdrawal) Bill: Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs 

and Additional Legislation Committee  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

7 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill: Draft Report  

The Committee considered the draft report. 

8 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Draft Report  

The Committee considered the draft report. 


